received on monies in the Fund shall be credited to the Fund. The Fund shall consist of the 
following additional sources:

(1)	 The following amounts transferred from the General Fund at the beginning of 
the applicable fiscal year:
a.	 For the 2021-2022 fiscal year, the sum of one billion three hundred 

million dollars ($1,300,000,000).
b.	 For the 2022-2023 fiscal year, the sum of one billion three hundred 

sixty-five million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,365,500,000).
c.	 For the 2023-2024 fiscal year, the sum of one billion four hundred 

twelve million five hundred ninety-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($1,412,592,500).

d.	 For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the sum of one billion four hundred 
sixty-one million three hundred thirty-three thousand two hundred 
thirty-eight dollars ($1,461,333,238).

e.	 For the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the sum of one billion one hundred 
twenty million dollars ($1,120,000,000).

f.	 For each fiscal year after the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the transfer shall be 
increased three and one-half percent (3.5%) over the amount required 
under this subdivision for the preceding fiscal year.

(2)	 through (4) Repealed by Session Laws 2021-180, s.

[...]

applicable beginning with the 2021-2022 fiscal year.

(9)	 Grant funds. – Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-6-4, State agencies may, with 
approval of the Director of the Budget, spend funds received from grants 
awarded during the current fiscal year that are for less than two million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000), do not require State matching funds, 
and will not be used for a capital project. State agencies shall report to the Joint 
Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations, the chairs of the Senate 

Committee on Appropriations/Base Budget, the chairs of the House

[...]

the Director of the Budget.

(b)	 Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the following agencies are 
authorized to utilize the types of funds described in subsection (a) of this section for capital 
improvement projects with a total project cost less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) as follows:

(1)	 The Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, for equipment 
structures that meet the description contained in G.S. 143-138(b4)(1)c. on an 
as-needed basis.

(2)	 The Wildlife Resources Commission, for equipment storage or maintenance

[...]

(a)	 The "Settlement Reserve Fund" is established as a special fund to receive proceeds 

from tobacco litigation settlement agreements or final orders or judgments of a court in litigation 
between tobacco companies and the states.

(a1)	 Each year, the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) from the Settlement 
Reserve Fund is appropriated to The Golden L.E.A.F. (Long-Term Economic Advancement 
Foundation), Inc., a nonprofit corporation, and these funds shall not be subject to G.S. 143C-6-23. 
The remainder of the funds credited to the Settlement Reserve Fund each fiscal year shall be